Subsequent year's budget 230,000 - - - 230,000
Carryovers 36,000 - - - 36,000

Sub-total 266,000 - - 870,245 1,136,245

  Unassigned (deficit): 2,187,225 - (1,824,236) (2,187,422) (1,824,433)

Total Fund Balances
(Deficit) $ 6,885,415 $ 169,250 $ (1,824,236) $ 1,856,778 $ 7,087,207

51

129

CITY OF WAUPUN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

NOTE III - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.)

G. NET POSITION/FUND BALANCES (cont.)

Business-type Activities

Net Investment in Capital Assets
Construction in progress $ 66,492
Plant in service 67,216,306
Accumulated depreciation (28,903,887)
Less:  Current portion of capital related long-term debt (1,271,160)
Less: Long-term portion of capital related long-term debt (7,584,881)
Plus:  Unamortized loss on debt refunding 370,989

Total Net Investment in Capital Assets $ 29,893,859

H. RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Net position has been restated to implement GASB No. 75. Refer to Note 1. B. for additional information
related to this standard. The details of this restatement are as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Business-type
Activities

Electric and
Water Utility

Sewer
Utility

Net Position - December 31, 2017 (as
reported)

$ 28,375,830 $ 37,986,825 $ 21,067,316 $ 16,919,509

Less: Health insurance related OPEB
liability (582,493) (188,559) (106,507) (82,052)

Less: Life insurance related OPEB
liability (106,994) (56,270) (39,362) (16,908)

Net position - December 31, 2017 (as
restated) 27,686,343 37,741,996 20,921,447 16,820,549

52

130

CITY OF WAUPUN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

NOTE IV - OTHER INFORMATION

A. EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Plan description. The WRS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. WRS
benefits and other plan provisions are established by Chapter 40 of the Wisconsin Statutes. Benefit terms
may only be modified by the legislature. The retirement system is administered by the Wisconsin
Department of Employee Trust Funds (ETF). The system provides coverage to all eligible State of
Wisconsin, local government and other public employees. All employees, initially employed by a